could be due to poorly fitted insulation). The base case parameters are shown in the
0% change row.

12

Table 9. Changes in parameters in the sensitivity study

The most sensitive parameter (i.e. the lines in the charts with the steepest slope) is the
retrofit cost, followed by the discount rate. In contrast, changes in the energy price
escalation rate do not affect the NPV very much. Likewise changes in the insulation R-
value do not affect NPV greatly, probably because for this parameter the insulation cost
has also been changed simultaneously with the R-value. The R-value line
demonstrates that the default case of R2.8 is optimum (NPV has the highest value) in
Invercargill, and in the other regions it is optimum at -25%, i.e. at R2.1.

-10000

-9000

-8000

-7000

-6000

-5000

-4000

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
  $

Percent change in parameter

Sensitivity- Auckland Medium House - Electric resist heating.

Energy saved

Period

Energy esc %pa

Discount rate

Insultn R value

Retrofit $

 Figure 6. Sensitivity analysis – Auckland

13

-8000
-7000
-6000
-5000
-4000
-3000
-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
  $

Percent change in parameter

Sensitivity -Wellington Medium House - Electric resist heating.

Energy saved

Period

Energy esc %pa

Insultn R value

Discount rate

Retrofit $

 Figure 7. Sensitivity analysis – Wellington

-7000

-6000

-5000

-4000

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
  $

Percent change in parameter

Sensitivity -Christchurch Medium House - Electric resist heating.

Energy saved

Period

Energy esc %pa

Insultn R value

Discount rate

Retrofit $

 Figure 8. Sensitivity analysis – Christchurch

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
  $

Percent change in parameter

Sensitivity -Invercargill Medium House - Electric resist heating.

Energy saved

Period

Energy esc %pa

Insultn R value

Discount rate

Retrofit $

 Figure 9. Sensitivity analysis – Invercargill

14

The charts show the amount of change required to obtain a positive NPV. For example,
in Wellington the retrofit cost needs to reduce by more than 25% (from the base case
$84/sqm), or the amount of energy saved has to be 50% higher than assessed by ALF.

Retrofit costs are the most sensitive parameters and a further analysis of these is in